
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

March 31,2010

Ms. Molly Sholiall
Assistant City Attomey
City of Arlington
P.O. Box 90231
Arlington, Texas 76004-3231

0R2010-04564

Dear Ms. Shoiiall:

You ask whether celiain infonnation is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Infol111~tionAct (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 379409.

The City ofArlington (the "city") received a request for an affidavit relating to the requestor.
You state that some of the requested infonnation has been released. You claim that the rest
of the requested information is excepted from disclosure under section 552.101 of the
Govemment Code. We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the
infol111ation you submitted.

Section 552.101 ofthe Govemment Code excepts from disclosure "information considered
to be confidential by law", either :constitl1tional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't
Code § 552.1 01. You raise section 5'52.1 01 in conju~lctionWitil the common-law infonner' s
privilege, which Texas comis have long recognized. See Aguilar v. State, 444
S.W.2d 935, 9~37 (Tex. Crim. App. 1969). The infol111er's privilege protects the identities
of persons who report activities over which the govel11mental body has criminal or quasi­
criminal law-enforcement authority, provided that the subject of the information does not
already know the informer's identity. See Open Records Decision Nos. 515 at 3 (1998),208
at 1-2 (1978). The privilege protects the identities of individuals who repOli violations of
statutes to the police or similar law-enforcement agencies, as well as those who repOli
violations of statutes with civil or criminal penalties to "administrative officials having a
duty ofinspection or oflaw enforcement within: their paliicular spheres." See Open Records
Decision No. 279 at 2 (1981) (citing Wigmore, Evidence, § 2374, at 767 (McNaughton rev.
'ed. 1961)). The report must be ofa violation ofa criminal or civil statute. See Open Records
Decision Nos. 582 at 2 (1990), 515 at 4-5 (1988). The privilege excepts the infonner's
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statement only to the extent necessary to protect the infol111er's identity. See Open Records
Decision No. 549 at 5 (1990).

You have marked the submitted infol111ation that the city seeks to withhold on the basis of
the informer's privilege. You explain that the marked infol111ation identifies individuals who
reported an alleged violation of a city ordinance to the animal services division ofthe city's
conu11lmity services department. You state that the requestor does not lmow the identities
of these individuals. You indicate that the animal services division enforces the ordinance
that allegedly was violated. You infol111 us that a violation of this ordinance is a
misdemeanor punishable by a fine. Based on your representations, we conclude that the city
may withhold the marked infol111ation under section 552.101 of the Govenunent Code in
conjunction with the common-law infol111er' s privilege. See Open Records Decision No. 156
(1977) (name of person who makes complaint about another individual to city's animal
control division is excepted from disclosure by informer's privilege so long as infonnation
fumished discloses potential violation of state law).

This letter ruling is limited to the pmiicular infonnation at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
detel111ination regarding any other infOlmation or any other circmnstances.

This ruling triggers impOliant deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
govenunentaLbody and ofthe requestor. For more infol111ation concel11ing those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index or1.php,
or call the Office of the Attol11ey General's Open Government Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attomey General, toll fi.-ee, at (888) 672-6787.

ames W. Morris, ill
Assistant Attomey General
Open Records Division
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